
CITY OF BLAINE 
REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION 

MEETING DATE: March 27, 2006  
 
SUBJECT:  Consultant Contract Amendment #6 for Multiple Stormwater Project Design – Semiahmoo 

Development Drainage Improvements, Final Design of Outfall and Pedestrian Walkway  
 
SUBMITTING DEPT:  Public Works 
 
PREPARED BY:  tephen . Banh m, Director   _______________________  S  R a                     (Digital Signature) 

 
AGENDA LOCATION: Comments/Communications ; Consent ; Committee Reports   
Unfinished Business ; Council Action Items ; Public Hearing ; Standing Committees   
    
ATTACHMENTS:  1) Amendment #6, Reichhardt & Ebe Multiple Stormwater Project Design – Task 1 
Semiahmoo Parkway Drainage Improvements, Final Design of Outfall & Pedestrian Walkway 
    
ANALYSIS/SUMMARY:   
The initial design contract analyzed various stormwater problems within the City including those along 
Drayton Harbor Road and Semiahmoo Parkway.  We have identified a series of engineering solutions and 
this amemdment provide for the first phase.  It addresses critical improvements to stormwater conveyance 
along Semiahmoo Parkway from Mallard Loop to the current Drayton Harbor outfall across from the 
existing wastewater treatment plant.  The initial analysis indicated that properly sized piping will allow 
portions of the existing steep ditch to be converted to a pedestrian walkway which is sorely needed in this 
area.  This expanded engineering effort includes survey, alternative analysis, final design, and preparation 
of bid package for the construction of the stormwater facilities with a pedestrian walkway over a potion 
thereof.  
    
RECOMMENDATION:   Waive 2nd Reading:  Staff recommends that the City Council:   

Authorize the City Manager to sign Amendment #6 to professional services agreement (S04-07) with 
Reichhardt & Ebe Engineering, Inc., not to exceed $23,000 without further City approval. 
              
FISCAL ANALYSIS:  This amendment will be paid from Fund 328.   
   
REVIEWED BY:    
City Manager:   Finance Director:  City Clerk:   
       (Digital Signature)            (Digital Signature)   (Digital Signature) 
 
COUNCIL ACTION:  

 Approved       Denied        Tabled/Deferred           Assigned to: __________________  
 
COUNCIL ACTION:  
 

W:\Projects\City\Stormwater Projects\Council Actions\RCA RE Stormwater Contract Amend #6 3-27-06.doc 



W:\Projects\City\Stormwater Projects\Council Actions\RCA RE Stormwater Contract Amend #6 3-27-06.doc  

CITY OF BLAINE 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT #6 

to  
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT S04-07 

with Reichhardt and Ebe Engineering, Inc. for 
Multiple Stormwater Project Design  

 
The contract between the City of Blaine and Reichhardt and Ebe Engineering, Inc. for engineering design and 
construction support services effective through December 31, 2006 is hereby amended as follows: 
 
Item #1: Section 1, Scope of Work:  The original contract is amended to increase the scope of task one, 
the Semiahmoo Development Drainage Improvements, to include Final Design of Outfall & Pedestrian 
Walkways as follows: 

As has been discussed with the City staff, it is essential that the issues with drainage in this area be 
resolved starting at the downstream end.  This will ensure that sufficient capacity exists to convey 
stormwater as the problems are resolved.  Therefore, this amendment shall act to re-allocate the remaining 
funds in the previous amendment for this project to those portions downstream.  In addition, this 
amendment will expand the scope of work to include survey, alternative analysis, final design, and 
preparation of bid package for the completion of pedestrian facilities and an outfall to Drayton Harbor 
between Mallard Loop and the Waste Water Treatment plant. 
 

Item #2:  Section 2, Term:  The contract term remain unchanged. 
 
Item #3: Section 3, Compensation: shall be amended as follows: 

“The City shall pay the Consultant on a time-and-expenses basis Twenty Three Thousand Dollars and No 
Cents ($23,000.00) for additional consulting engineering services as described above, for a new revised total 
contract amount not to exceed $131,918.00, without prior approval.” 

All work shall comply with City standards and shall be approved by the City prior to payment. 
 
All other items, terms and conditions of the contract remain unchanged. 
 
City of Blaine:      Consultant: 
 
 
__________________________________  ____________________________________ 
Gary R. Tomsic, City Manager Greg D. Ebe, P.E., Principal 
 
Departmental Approval: Attest: 
 
 
__________________________________  ____________________________________ 
Stephen R. Banham, Public Works Director Sheri Sanchez, City Clerk 
 


	PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT S04-07
	with Reichhardt and Ebe Engineering, Inc. for

		2006-03-24T10:37:31-0800
	Stephen R. Banham
	I am the author of this document




